
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2020 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1 (2nd Floor) - Shortlands 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
 

Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

Co-optee 

Michael Adam 
 

 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 03 February 2020 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 12 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 November 2019. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 

 

 

4.   TRIENNIAL VALUATION 13 - 48 

 This paper introduces the final results of the 2019 triennial actuarial 
valuation process for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 
(LBHF) Pension Fund, which are further discussed in Appendix 1 
attached by the Pension Fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham (BW).  

 

5.   FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 49 - 75 

 Following the 2019 triennial actuarial valuation, the Fund’s actuary 
(Barnett Waddingham) has produced a draft Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS). The purpose of the FSS is to establish a clear and 
transparent strategy on how to meet pension liabilities going forward. 

 



 

6.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 76 - 82 

 This paper introduces the draft Responsible Investment policy for the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) Pension Fund, 
which is attached as Appendix 1 to this paper.  

 

7.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ASSET ALLOCATION 83 - 101 

 This paper introduces the draft Investment Strategy Statement for the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) Pension Fund, 
which is attached as Appendix 1 to this paper.  

 

8.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 102 - 130 

 This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with summary of 
the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 31 
December 2019 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 26 November 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, PJ 
Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), Hitesh Jolapara 
(Strategic Director of Finance and Governance), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director 
People and Talent), Trevor Webster (Human Resources) 
 
Guests: Barry McKay (Barnett Waddingham) 
              Kevin Humpherson & Jonny Moore (Deloitte) 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September were approved and 
signed by the chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. AUTHORISATION TO APPROVE ADMITTED BODIES INTO THE LBHF 
PENSION FUND  
 
Trevor Webster, Human Resources introduced the report and noted that the 
holder of the Director of Corporate Service post left the Council on 31st May 
2019. Therefore, as an interim arrangement the Chief Executive was 
approving Admitted Body Status (ABS) to a new employer and the Assistant 
Director People and Talent had been making discretionary decisions. It was 
recommended that the delegated authority be given to the position of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subseq
[...]
 report.  
 
 

8. DRAFT TRIENNIAL VALUATION  
 
Barry McKay, Barnett Waddingham the Pension Fund’s actuary provided an 
update of the results for the 2019 triennial actuarial valuation and outlined the 
following key points: 

- Active membership remained stable, however the deferred member 
numbers were up 10%. Therefore, the cash management and 
investment strategy needed to be considered going forward to find an 
alternative to fill the gap deficit.  

- The Fund’s funding level, as a whole had risen to 97% from the 88% 
level in 2016. 

- Good results were broadly due to the excellent investment returns over 
the period, increasing by 88m more than expected. 

- The Fund’s deficit had decreased from £114m to £35m 
- Each employers funding position and liabilities were calculated 

separately to set individual employer contribution rates. 
- The cost control management mechanism in public service pensions 

would normally be underway at this time, the Government Actuaries 
Department (GAD) had suspended the process, pending the outcome 
of the McCloud Supreme Court case. 

- It was noted that longevity rates had shown a slight decline in 
improvement since 2011.  Therefore, a small adjustment was made to 
the valuation of liabilities, reducing the total by approximately £54m. 

- The primary rate had increased as the cost of asset purchase was 
more expensive in comparison with three years ago.  

- The discount rate has been reduced in order to reflect a more prudent 
approach to future investment outcomes, following three years of 
significant investment returns.  

- There has also been a decrease in the secondary rate as a result of a 
better funding level.  

- Overall aiming for stability of the total level of contributions. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked what factors were considered when life 
expectancy was determined. In response Barry McKay explained that many 
different factors were considered when life expectancy was analysed, 
including every member 
[...]
ctuaries as being not fit for purpose. Upon receiving notable challenges from 
various actuarial firms, GAD revised their report reflecting the improved 
funding positions across the board. The Council received green flags across 
the board on the GAD’s various tests.  The initial results of 2019 triennial 
actuarial valuation demonstrated that the fund’s funding level as a whole had 
risen to 97% from 88% level in 2016, therefore this showed a greatly 
improved funding level and was now almost fully funded.  
 
Michael Adam, Co-Opted Member asked what the average funding level 
across the LGPS was. In response Barry McKay noted that the average 
funding level should be approximately 100%, however a more complete 
analyse would be available by the end of March 2020. 
. 
The Chair thanked Barry McKay for the presentation and for his contributions 
made to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Pensions Fund Sub-committee noted the and commented on the 
initial actuarial results. 
 
 

9. MAC MANAGER SELECTION PAPER  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager explained that at the last 
Pensions Fund Sub-Committee on 12 September 2019 the Pensions Sub-
Committee agreed to reallocate the Pension Fund 5% allocation to diversified 
private credit. After drawing up an initial longlist of managers that were 
capable of running such a mandate, this was reduced to a shortlist of two. 
The Sub-Committee met on 22 October 2019 to interview the two managers, 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Partners Group and Aberdeen Standard Investments (ASI), to determine their 
suitability for the mandate. Both managers put forward compelling cases and 
it was recommended that the Sub-Committee appointed ASI for the reasons 

[...]
ommittee meeting. The responsible Investment Statement would be a 
stand-alone policy document which aimed to make clear the Pension Fund’s 
investment values and would be subject to regular ongoing review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Pension Fund Sub-Committee noted the report with a view to 
enabling officers to formalise and finalise the ESG related policies 
statements.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
LCIV PENSION RECHARGE AGREEMENT  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), presented the outcome of the 
LCIV Pension Recharge and Guarantee Agreement discussions. It was noted 
that the London CIV, having opted to join the LGPS Pension Scheme via an 
admission agreement with City of London authority, was proposing to change 

Page 11



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the basis for this by saying that membership would not be available for new 
employees. LCIV have not yet entered into the admission agreement. 
 Conditional on this was the Recharge/Guarantee Agreement paperwork 
being signed and returned to LCIV. Members agreed for these two 
agreements to be entered into by the Council.  
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:45pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub-Committee  
 
Date: 11/02/2020 
 
Subject: Draft Triennial Valuation  
 
Report of: Matt Hopson – Strategic Investment Manager  
 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 This paper introduces the final results of the 2019 triennial actuarial valuation 

process for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) 
Pension Fund, which are further discusse
[...]
the FSS is to establish a clear and transparent strategy on how to 
meet pension liabilities going forward.  

 
1.2 The purpose of the FSS is as follows: 

 Establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy that will identify how 

employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

 Support the desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a primary 

contribution rate as possible, as required by Regulation 62(6) of the 

Regulations; 

 Ensure that the regulatory requirements to set contributions to meet the future 

liability to provide scheme member benefits in a way that ensures the 

solvency and long-term cost efficiency of the Fund are met; and 

 Take a prudent, longer-term view of funding those liabilities. 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Sub-Committee is requested to approve the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement and subject to any comments or amendments, delegate final 
approval to the Director of Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the 
Chairman.   

 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
 
LBHF Priorities 
 
Please state how the outcome will contribute to our priorities – delete those priorities 
which are not appropriate  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

The draft Funding Strategy Statement 
shows a greatly improved funding level with 
the overall pension fund now being almost 
fully funded. 

Financial Impact  
 
The initial results of the triennial actuarial valuation show an annual saving to the 
Council (as a single employer within the fund) with regard to total contributions of 
£2.8m per annum with effect from 1 April 2020. Contributions are set for a three-year 
period from that date.  
 
 
Legal Implications 

 
None 
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury
[...]
& Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub-Committee  
 
Date: 11/02/2020 
 
Subject: Investment Strategy Statement 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager  
Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 

 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 As per the Local Government Pension Scheme (LPGS) Management and 

Investment of Funds Regulations 2016, the Fund is required to publish an 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). Attached is a draft ISS for 2020, which 
sets out the Council’s policy on investment, risk management, pooling and 
ethical, social and governance (ESG) issues for both its own investments and 
those being managed through the London CIV. 

1.2 This paper introduces the draft Investment Strategy Statement for the London 
Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) Pension Fund, which is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this paper.  

Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee is invited to: 
 

a. To comment on the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and delegate 
authority to the Director of Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the 
Chairman to publish the final ISS. 
 

b. To consider and comment on the investment beliefs within the questionnaire 
as prepared by the investment advisor. This will assist in developing a set of 
core beliefs to be adopted by the Fund. 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



LBHF Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Building shared prosperity Being an outperforming investor means that 
as part of the Pension Fund’s fiduciary duty, 
its investments should be able to assist in 
making a positive financial contribution, 
sharing prosperity and lessening the 
financial impact on council tax payers.  

 
Financial Impact  
 
The financial implications of the introduction of this policy will be continually 
monitored to ensure that members’ pensions are safeguarded. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
None 
 

 
Contact Officer(s
[...]

 

2.1. In November 2019, the Pension Fund Sub-Committee appointed ASI as the 
Pension Fund’s new private multi-asset credit manager. It was agreed that a 
commitment of £55 million would be made with the capital expected to be 
called in the first quarter of 2020. 
 

2.2. In preparation for this investment, during February 2020, the Pension Fund 
will start to liquidate £56 million of assets from its passive equity strategy in 
four tranches in order to spread the timing risk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 104



2.3. The table below shows the target dealing dates to complete the trade: 
 

LGIM Dealing Date Amount 

17 February £14m 

24 February £14m 

2 March £14m 

9 March  £14m 

Total £56m 

 
 

3. Risk Management Implications 
 

3.1. N/A 
 

4. Other Implications  
 

4.1. N/A 
 

5. Consultation 
 

5.1. N/A 
 

List of Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1: Scorecard at 31 December 2019 

Appendix 2:  Pension Fund ESG Report 

Appendix 3: Deloitte Quarterly Report for Quarter Ended 31 December 2019 

Appendix 4: Cashflow Monitoring Report 

Appendix 5: Pension Fund Risk Register 

Appendix 6: Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



Scorecard at 31 December 2019      Appendix 1 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund Quarterly 
Monitoring Report 
 

 Mar 19 June 19 Sep 19 Dec 19 Comment/ Report 

 

Value (£m) 1,037.0 1,067.3 1,098.6 1,108.7 
Deloitte Report 

Gross of Fees 
% return quarter 5.5% 3.2% 3.0% 0.3% 

% return one year 6.3% 4.8% 5.9% 12.3% 

LIABILITIES 

Value (£m) 1,057.3 1,057.3 1,057.3 1,057.3 No funding update 
was carried out in Q1 
2019, as the 
assumptions have 
been changed ahead 
of the triennial 
valuation 

Deficit (£m) 27.6 27.6 27.6 27.6 

Funding Level 97% 97% 97% 97% 

MEMBERSHIP 

Active members 4,332 4,332 3,821 4,026 

 

Deferred 

beneficiaries 
6,840 6,840 7,171 7,085 

Pensioners 5,111 5,111 5,173 5,222 

Employers 50 50 50 50 

CASHFLOW 

Cash balance £2.7m £2.5m £4.4
[...]
location. 

  Actual Asset Allocation  

Manager Asset Class 30 Sep 

2019 

(£m) 

31 Dec 

2019 

(£m) 

30 Sep 

2019 

(%) 

31 Dec 

2019 

(%) 

Benchmark 

Allocation (%) 

LCIV UK Equity (Active) 124.4 0.0 11.3 0.0 0.0 

LGIM Low Carbon Equity 

(passive) 

417.2 546.2 38.0 49.3 45.0 

  Total Equity 541.6 546.2 49.3 49.3 45.0 

LCIV Absolute Return 131.6 132.9 12.0 12.0 10.0 

LCIV Global Bond 88.8 108.8 8.1 9.8 10.0 

 Total Dynamic 

Asset Allocation 

220.4 241.7 20.1 21.8 20.0 

Invesco Private Equity 2.6 1.7 0.2 0.1 0.0 

Unicapital Private Equity 1.1 1.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

  Total Private 

Equity 

3.7 2.8 0.3 0.2 0.0 

Partners 

Group 

Multi Asset Credit 22.1 20.9 2.0 1.9 5.0 

Oak Hill 

Advisors 

Diversified Credit 

Strategy 

74.9 76.6 6.8 6.9 7.5 

Partners 

Group 

Direct 

Infrastructure 

23.5 23.1 2.1 2.1 5.0 

Aviva Infrastructure 

Income 

28.7 28.1 2.6 2.5 2.5 

 Secure Income 149.2 148.6 13.6 13.4 20.0 

M&G Inflation 

Opportunities 

115.6 111.3 10.5 10.0 10.0 

Aberdeen 

Standard 

Investments 

Long Lease Property 57.0 57.9 5.2 5.2 5.0 

 Total Inflation 

Protection 

172.6 169.2 15.7 15.3 15.0 

LGIM Liquidity Fund 11.1 0.2 1.0 0.0 0.0 

 Total 1,098.6 1,108.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Source: Northern Trust (Custodian) and have not been independently verified 

Figures may not sum to total due to rounding 

 

At 31 December 2019, the Fund was 4.3% overweight to equities whilst continuing to be underweight to secure 

income by 6.6%. This is a result of the Partners Group Multi Asset Credit Fund continuing to distribute funds 

back to investors and the Partners Group Direct Infrastructure Fund being in the process of drawing funds into 

its portfolio.  

During October 2019, the Fund invested £20m into the LCIV Global Bond Fund with £10m from the LGIM 

Sterling Liquidity Fund and £10m from the Fund’s bank account. This brought the allocation to the LCIV Global 

Bond Fund to c. 10% in line with the strategic benchmark allocation. 

 

Page 114



London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham               Investment Report to 31 December 2019 

 

8  
 

During December 2019, the disinvestment from the LCIV UK Equity Fund and subsequent transfer to the LGIM 

World Low Carbon Equity Fund was completed with the benchmark allocation to the LGIM Fund also increased 

as a result.  

In addition, during December 2019, the Sub-Committee committed to allocate £55m to the Aberdeen Standard 

Investments Multi-Sector Private Credit Fund with the first close set to take place in Q1 2020. This allocation is 

to be funded from a combination of cash, the remaining holdings in Partners MAC as funds are re-distributed, 

and equities. 

 

3.4 Yield Analysis as at 31 December 2019 

The following table shows the running yield on the Fund’s investments: 

Manager Asset Class Yield as at 31 Dec 2019 

LGIM Low Carbon Equity N/A1 

LCIV Absolute Return 1.50% 

LCIV  Global Bond  3.36% 

Partners Group Multi-Asset Credit 3.58%2 

Oak Hill Advisors Diversified Credit Strategy 6.50% 

Aviva Investors Infrastructure  8.00%3 

M&G Inflation Opportunities 2.29% 

Aberdeen Standard Investments Long Lease Property 4.20% 

  Total 1.70% 

 

 

 

 

 

1The LGIM MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index Fund is not currently eligible for NDIP payments and 

so there is no yield available for the fund.  
2Represents yield to 30 June 2019. 
3Represents yield to 30 September 2019.  

Page 115



London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham               Investment Report to 31 December 2019 

 

9  
 

Appendix 1 – Fund and Manager 

Benchmarks 

The tables in this Appendix detail the benchmarks and outperformance targets, for the Total Fund and each 

individual manager. 

Total Fund 

Inception: 31 December 1999. 

Manager Asset Class Allocation Benchmark Inception Date 

Majedie UK Equity 15.0% FTSE All-Share Index +2% p.a. 

over three year rolling periods 

31/08/05 

LGIM  Low Carbon Target 30.0% MSCI World Low Carbon Target 

I

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, PJ 
Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) 
 
Guests: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) 
              Barry McKay (Barnett Waddingham) 
 
1 Member of the public was also present  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair congratulated Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), and 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager for passing their Chartered Financial 
Analyst (CFA) level one exams.   
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November were approved and 
signed by the chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. TRIENNIAL VALUATION  
 
Barry McKay (Barnett Waddingham), the Pension Fund’s actuary provided a 
presentation of the final results for the 2019 triennial actuarial valuation and 
outlined the following key points: 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Outlined the purpose of the valuation and noted that this was required 
by Regulations. 

 The Fund achieved a strong investment performance. 

 The funding level for the Council (as a single employer) stood at 95%, 
improving from 84% previously.  

 Each employer’s funding position and liabilities were calculated 
separately to set individual employer contributions rates.  

 Each assumption would be reviewed and revised based on recent 
experiences and market conditions every three years. 

 The total contribution rate payable by employers consisted of two 
elements: the primary and secondary rate.  

 The discount rate was derived through looking at different asset 
classes to establish the best investment rate. 

 There had been a slight decline in the improvement of longevity rates 
since 2011. The assumptions had been revised to reflect the current 
trend.  

 A summary of the key assumptions which included salary increases 
and discount rates were provided.  

 Different assumptions were taken into consideration for the section 13 
valuation. 

 There was some uncertainty around the effect of the McCloud and 
Sargeant cases and the cost cap on future and historic LGPS benefits 
structure.  

 
Michael Adam, Co-opted Member asked what the average funding level 
across the LGPS was. Barry McKay explained that a briefing note would be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee on this.  
 

Action: Barry McKay 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked for clarification to be provided around how much 
deficit the Council still had to pay. In response Barry McKay said that the 
Council still had a £49m deficit to pay over a 17-year period. In addition, if all 
the assumptions were correct the Fund would be fully funded after 17 years. 
However, the hope was that the investment returns should enable this to 
happen sooner.  
 
Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury & Pensions queried when the next valuation 
would take place. Barry McKay noted that the next valuation would take place 
in March 2022. If a 4-year cycle was put in place this would commence in 
2024 to align all public sector schemes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the final 2019 Triennial Actuarial 
Valuation for the Pension Fund set out as Appendix 1.  
 

5. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), noted that the purpose of the 
Funding Strategy Statement was to establish a clear and transparent strategy 
on how to meet pension liabilities going forward. In addition, a small 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

allowance for the McCloud case was bolted on to the liabilities to take a 
prudent approach.  
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
and subject to any comments or amendments, delegated final approval to the 
Director of Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the Chairman.  
 

6. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) introduced the draft Responsible 
Investment policy for the Council’s Pension Fund, which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to this paper. The key considerations were noted. The policy 
document noted the Pension Fund’s investment principles whose 
implementation was outlined on page 78 of the agenda pack.  
 
Members were requested to comment on the investment principles set out in 
the report and whether they wanted any further information to be added to the 
document. 
 
Members questioned how Appendix 1 would appear as part of the strategy 
document. Timothy Mpofu explained that this would be presented as a 
standalone policy document and would be published on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy noted that the Council had a primary fiduciary 
responsibility, and this needed to be included as part of the investment 
principles. Phil Triggs explained that this was included as part of the 
Investment Strategy Statement. However, Officers could add this to the 
investment principles and redraft the current document as per the request of 
the Sub-Committee. Members requested that paragraph 2 on page 80 of the 
agenda pack be reviewed and amended to reflect the comments made by the 
Sub-Committee.  
 
The Chair requested that some figures relating to the Fund’s carbon exposure 
be included under the policy implementation principle. i.e. to clearly highlight 
what the Council had achieved to date and the level of impact this had on the 
Fund’s exposure to passive equities. In addition, it was requested that a 
paragraph outlining that the Council had declared a climate emergency and 
the consequences this had on the Fund, including its responsibility around 
carbon neutrality be added. 
 
Members queried whether the Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) 
report could be published on the Council’s website to raise the interest of 
pensioners.  Phil Triggs said that key information around the achievements 
made by the Council around ESG principles can be included as a stand-alone 
document as part of the report.  
 
The Chair requested that each ESG principle be broken down to present each 
principle individually and not as a whole. In addition, Members noted that 
there was a great deal of positive information recieved from Managers in 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

relation to their contributions made towards ESG factors and requested that 
some of the highlights be included as part of the document.  
 
Officers noted that these documents could be brought back to the Sub-
Committee every quarter for comments and amendments. Members 
requested that an updated version with all the suggested feedback to brought 
to the next Sub-Committee for approval. 

Action: Phil Triggs 
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Sub-committee noted and commented on the report with a view of 
enabling officers to formalise and finalise the policy once the suggested 
feedback was incorporated to the document.  
 

7. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ASSET ALLOCATION  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), introduced the report and provided 
an update of the draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which was 
included as Appendix 1 to this paper. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy felt that the Investment Strategy Statement was far 
more comprehensive than the previous statement and requested that officers 
provided an overview of the changes. In response Timothy Mpofu outlined the 
changes, noting that the main changes related to section 5 of Appendix.  
 
Timothy Mpofu noted that section 6 of the Appendix made references to the 
sustainable development goals, including a selection process and ongoing 
engagement plans were outlined. A section in relation to training was also 
incorporated. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked whether the Council actively engaged with the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). Officers noted that to date we 
only had Officer engagement. However, members of the Sub-Committee 
could be invited to LAPFF meetings in the future. Members requested that a 
briefing note on LAPFF be drafted and circulated to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members requested that section 6.5 of the Appendix be made more robust to 
reflect that the Council was engaging with companies to reduce their 
exposure to fossil fuels.  
 

ACTION: Timothy Mpofu 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

- The Sub-Committee commented on the Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) and delegated authority to the Director of Treasury 
and Pensions in consultation with the Chair to publish the final ISS. 

- The Sub-Committee commented on the investment beliefs within the 
questionnaire as prepared by the investment advisor. 

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), provided an update and noted that 
the Pension Fund Sub-Committee appointed Aberdeen Standard Investments 
(ASI) as the Pension Fund’s new private multi-asset credit manager. It was 
agreed that a commitment of £55 million would be made with the capital 
expected to be called in the first quarter of 2020. In preparation for this 
investment the Pension Fund would start to liquidate £56 million of assets 
from its passive equity strategy in four tranches to spread the timing risk.  
 
Members noted the transition timeline and approved the trade for selling 
down equities.  
 
Timothy Mpofu provided a summary of the Pension Fund’s overall 
performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2019 and noted that the 
value of the investments had increased, however the liabilities needed to be 
updated in line with the results of the Triennial Actuarial Valuation. The ESG 
report had been updated and ESG values had been incorporated. Key 
highlights were also added and broken down by Environment, Social and 
Governance factors. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy said that the ESG report didn’t show in detail the level 
of work that had been carried out by the Council towards achieving its carbon 
neutrality target by 2030. He requested that further information regarding the 
progress made to date be included to the report to monitor progress.  
 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte), provided a breakdown of the Fund’s 
performance by Manager as at 31 December 2019.  During October 2019, the 
Fund invested £20m into the LCIV Global Bond Fund with £10m from the 
LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund and £10m from the Fund’s bank account. In 
addition, the Sub-Committee committed to allocate £55m to Aberdeen 
Standards Investments Multi-Sector Private Credit Fund with the first close 
set to take place in Q1 2020.  
 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte), explained that he had met with Aviva’s Head of 
Infrastructure. He outlined the recent governance changes and noted that a 
briefing note would be circulated to the Sub-Committee. In addition, Deloitte 
would be meeting with M&G in light of the departure of Ben Jones and 
subsequent independent review of the firm’s culture and behaviours.  
 
Councillor PJ Murphy queried if the Council should be looking at other 
options. In response Kevin Humpherson said that any review would take into 
account the Fund’s long-term strategic asset allocation, including whether the 
underlying long lease property allocation was still appropriate.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the Pensions Fund Sub-committee noted the and commented on the 
report 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 21:15pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


